Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THE DINER
AGENDA
Tuesday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 26 June 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda Van den Hende
Frederick Thompson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Grant Soderberg - 01708433091
grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 June 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 32)
Application for a premises licence under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003
lan Buckmaster

Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

26 June 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Grant Soderberg (01708) 433091
e-mail: grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify
[...]
ring. If this
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent
to its submission. Permission to have this information included in the
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any
oral submissions have been made.

e Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the
witness’s full name and occupation.

Representations:

e The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

Page 3



e This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

e Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member's
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time
available to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;
The prevention of public nuisance; and

Page 4



The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applic
[...]
determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



_ Agenda Item 5
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

26 June 2012

Subject Heading: Premises Licence Application for The
Diner 13 Farnham Road, Harold Hill
Romford, RM3 8ED

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Alan Masters and Michael
O’Meara under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on gt May 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises are a ground floor terrace shop unit and is located on the east side
of Farnham Road approximately 75 metres south of Hilldene Avenue. All of the
buildings surrounding the premises are all shops on the ground floor with
residential flats above.

There are good bus links within walking distance of the venue.
A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application
Describe current premises licence conditions.

Recorded Music

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 08:00hrs 22:00hrs
Sunday 09:00hrs 17:00hrs
Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 11:00hrs 22:00hrs
Sunday 11:00hrs 17:00hrs

Seasonal variations
There are no seasonal variations applied for in the application.

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 June 2012

Non-standard timings
Under non-standard timings the supply of alcohol on Christmas day and New
Years Day will start at 09.00hrs is applied for.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 16™ May
2012.

Summary
There was one valid representation against this application from interested parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The representation falls mainly under the heading of the prevention of public
nuisance.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:
The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 9



e  Uees

LONDON BOROUGH ' l

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

LEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep
a copy of the completed form for your records.

e ———

AWe AL A MA;—'-raﬁS AND MicAm - ' HiEARRA

[Insert name(s) of applicant]

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
Premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

R, Rarkonam  Cean
RACeA D R

R S S el SVCa s

Telephone number at premises (if any) . __‘..gc\

Non-domestic rateable value of premises ) £ T2\ : —_ S‘ <>
e R

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick v
a) anindividual or indjviduals* please complete section (A)
b) aperson other than an individual* 0 Vs
. asalimited company 0 please complete section (B) ”
Il. asa partnership 0 Please complete section (B)
fii. as an unincorporated association, or 0 please complete section (B)
iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) 0 please complete section (i3) -

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

LAPRO1.doc - Requests/071748/PPC02912 Page 10



c) a recognised club
d) a charity
e) the proprietor of an educational establishment

f)  ahealth service body

Q 0 aaaqa

g) aperson who is registered under Part 2 of the Care
Standards Act 2000 (¢14) in respect of an independent
hospital '

h)  the chief officer of police of a police force in England and [
Wales

*If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) pleas
[...]
20ex

Tue Ofwh [P

Wed o [

Guidance Note 5)

Thur O |22

Fri oo (2De

Sat Ofs 2D or

Sun SV iﬁ%ﬁ

the public
ease read

P

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read Guidance Note 9)

PLensE SEEwrach) D STATSN SO

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Pl eASE e ArTcren STATENENT

¢) Public safety

PLasSE S EE ATTACSHRD STATSMEST

Page 17

13




d) The prevention of public nuisance

PLanves S Arrmmcnes S TATRNENT

e) The protection of children from harm

PlLeaAsseE So= ATTARCHED SATERNheNST

CHECKLIST
Please tick v'yes

¢ | have made or enclosed payment of the fee
¢ | have enclosed the plan of the premises

* | have you sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities
and others where applicable

» | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises
supervisor, if applicable '

* | understand that | must now advertise my application

VIR AR

¢ | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

r
i

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part § — Signatures (please read Guidance Note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s sollcitor or other duly authorised agent. (See Guidance Note
" 11) i signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capaclty.

Signature @R&Q\ Date 3)8_/2».\2_
Capacity ...... AG—EN"(_

Page 18 \




For joInt applications signature of 2n4 applicant or 2na applicant’s solicitor or other-authorised agent.
(please read Guidance Note12) If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature VQT\'_\"B)“ " Date '?))S_)TZ@’:_

CaPACHY i sviiasadsnid eThaTorons su sades ik asslias Vs apvavamabaiiins

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal addre
[...]
licence number

.....................
....................................................................................................

[insert personal licence number, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority

ARG @%dwew_

i -nsert name and address and teIephone number of personal l' cence |ssumg authonty rf any]

Name
[please print]

Date

All correspondence to be sent to :

The Licensing Section

Housing & Public Protection
London Borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford, Essex RM1 3SL

e

Page 21



13, Farnham Road, Harold Hill, Romford, Essex, RM3 SED

Application for Premises Licence

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system, as per the
minimum requirements of a Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer.

All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person
entering in any light condition

The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises are open for licensable
activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings
shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days, with date and time stamping.

Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of the police or
authorised officer throughout the preceding 31 day period

The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person seated taking a table
meal there and for consumption by such a person a ancillary to their meal.

The supply of alcohol shall be by waiter or waitress service only

A proof of age scheme such as Challenge (21/25) shall be operated at the premises
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic
identification cards, such as a driving licence or passport

An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to an
authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which will record the following; -

(a)  all crimes reported to the venue

(b) all gjections of patrons

(¢) any complaints recei
[...]
by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised
agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be
guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still
occur during fransmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of
the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk

Page 26



Side elevation

Rear delivery yard

Afea ofev T PUBLC

D ACEA ChaSRO Ta Pulic

Ground Floor

Side elevation

I

Cod

Farmham Road

== = 5=
T3 Mem

qu%lan

Truaplan (UK) Ltd
Bank Chambers
36 Mount Pleasant
Tunbridge Wells
Kent TN1 1RB

13 Farnham Road, Harold Hill, RM3 8DX
(proposed)

Scale 1:100 @A3
Drawing no: 12500/1812
Drawn on: 05/09/2011
Revision 3 :

Page27



TO ADVERTISE TELEPHONE BASILDON (01268) 503400

VellowGlassified

SYHAV

www.yellowadvertiser-today.co.uk

Havering Yellow Advertiser, Wednesday, May 16,2012 41

www.yellowadvertiser-today.co.uk

Selling something?
BARGAIN ADS UNDER £100
Call 0905 624 0595

Lo paet 13 64 per Ewats o 3 BT Landion (e
oomh 1 s o 1 s ot s w9110
Bocm o 01 Ewowy e £ a——l AT Dtal P Ay e el
v, pmmes Sent P wrd D00 o #00 ] o e 1T b
*m-n-mmm 100 byt o o by peenon

BARGAIN ADS OVER £100

Call 01268 503 400
Minimum charge £9.00 ¢ 9.00am-5.00pm

Fri day 9.00-5.00

By phone

Recruitment: 01268 503 420
Classified: 01268 503 430
Monday-Thursday 9.00-5.30

Calls may be monitored

Business Advertising

Yellow Advertiser
Acorn House

Great Oaks, Basildon,
Essex SS14 1AH

01268 503 418
01268 503 419
01268 503 455

Basildon

Pop into our town centre office
Monday-Thursday 9.00-5.30
Friday 9.00-5.00

Acorn House, Great Oaks

Public Notices

LICENSING ACT 2003
Notice of Application For A Premises Licence Under
Section 17 The Licensing Act 2003
Applicants: Alan Maslers and Michel O'Meara, Postal Address
of Premises: The Diner, 13 Farham Road, Harold Hill,
Romford, Essex RM3 3ED. The proposed licensable sctivit
which it is pi mlruud will be carried on from the premises: Sal
of Alcoholic Products for consumption o0 the premises and
p'lnyingol"mcomd ml.lch Hours of supply of aleahol; Monday
to Fridays: 200, Saturdays 11 lJﬂ-IZHID Sl.lndlyt
11.00-17.00, llnm of Recorded M Mundw 1o
Fndu)'a 08.00-22.00, Saturdays 05.00-22. 00. Suruinym 09.00-

Full details of the application may be inspecled at the address

below during normal business hours.

Any y an d party o

authority regarding this application can be made to The

Licensing Team, Housing and Public Protection, London

Borough of Havering, Sth Floor, Mercury Ilcrnic. Mercury

Gardens, Romford, RM1 JRX. Websito

Such representation must be received in writing by $th Junc,

2012 clearly stating the grounds upon which the representation

is made in relation to the four objectives of the Licensing Act

2003, 1t is an offence to knowmgly or recklessly make a false
in ion with a The

fine for which a person ig liable on summary conviction for the

offence is £5,000.

LICENSING ACT 2003
Notice of Application For A Premises Licence Under
Section 17 Of the Licensing Act 2003

Notice is hereby given that Mr David Poole has applied
to the London Borough of Havering for a new premises
licence for Bargains Galore, 7A Western Road, Romford,
Essex RMI 3LD as follows: to permit the sale of alcohol
for consumption off the premises from 09.00 until 20.00
daily all week, The address of the Licensing Authority
where the register is kept and the applications may be
inspected during normal business hours is: Licensing
Section, Housing & Public Protection, London Borough
of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,
Romford, RM1 3SL or on the Councils website

. Any representations by another
person or respons)ble authonty must be received in
writing by the Licensing Authority by 11th June, 2012
stating the natu
[...]

% % . .
= N i \ fu»% )% - —
g W.M-u = ® O\Ay b @ - i - |
y \ ] AN o .._
- »
< ; W L
— 2 e © »;ra)o =
- ;
2 -
T wipey
- ~ -~ o
oY
% S\ ) %0%4@
A L~
« ot b &Ou.v\
2=
o - L ;
ol ;995 -
ﬁa.pn .)aﬂ - < 1ouous nof |
'e_a.;.vu . g |
a0W0
2 % e J1ounod
O = \ Wﬁ' : I
\ o
2 > 2 ; wg'ly
5 L : ™ s s ;
; . FP L) TN o
=" nadd\ o yanyg ey
Wi Ao._.é&.; e A@%@ : feoyieBuTA3
X Al = 1l PIosEH



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 3 - Representations

Page 31



Paul Campbell

From: Licensing

Sent: 06 June 2012 08:54

To: Paul Jones; Paul Campbell

Subject: FW: The diner 13 farnham road RM3 8ED ref no pjj/011665

————— Original Message-----

From: sean.ramsden@blackberry.orange.co.uk [mailto:sean.ramsden@blackberry.orange.co.uk]
Sent: 02 June 2012 19:50

To: Licensing

Subject: Fw: The diner 13 farnham road RM3 8ED ref no pjj/011665

Sent using BlackBerry® from Orange

----- Original Message-----

From: sean.ramsden@blackberry.orange.co.uk

Date: Sat, 2 Jun 2012 18:47:22

To: <paul.jones@havering.gov.uk>

Reply-To: sean.ramsden@blackberry.orange.co.uk

Subject: The diner 13 farnham road RM3 8ED ref no pjj/011665

I wish to object to the application of the above for a drinks licence,music entertainment
licence on the following grounds

Farnham road has a long history of crime and disorder and by granting this application it
would only fuel more crime and disorder and make the lives of the residents even less
tolerable up until the early hours of the mornings we subjected to drunken behaviour
physical violence,public property damage and sleep deprivation for our children this is
increased in the summer months, where we are also subjected to drunken revellers who
publicly urinate in open spaces around our homes,along with them vomiting in or around our
homes, farnham road also has a cannabis problem where dealers openly deal with unsociable
residents of this estate if this application is granted it will only attract these dealer's
to use these premises as a front for them to pedal their 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

26 June 2012 (10.30  - 11.00 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
Present at the hearing were: M O’Meara & A Furze (on behalf of the applicant),  
Objector: S Ramsden.  
 

Also present were P Jones (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to the Sub-
Committee and the clerk. 
 
The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of emergency 
and the evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
 

PREMISES 
The Diner 
13 Farnham Road 
Harold Hill 
RM3 8ED 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
An application for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANTS 

Mr Alan Masters and Mr Michael O’Meara 
70 Birch Road 
Romford 
RM7 8ER 
 
1. Details of the application: 
 

Recorded Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday  08:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Sunday 09:00hrs 17:00hrs 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 June 2012 

 
 

 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday  11:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Sunday 11:00hrs 17:00hrs 

 
Seasonal variations  
 

There are no seasonal variations applied for in the application. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

Under non-standard timings the supply of alcohol on Christmas Day and New 
Year’s Day will start at 09.00hrs. 
 
2. Comments and observations on the application: 

 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 
and 26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on 
Wednesday 16 May 2012. 
 

3: Summary: 
 

There was one valid representation against this application from an 
interested party. 
 

There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 

4. Promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
Representation from the interested party 
 

This covers several aspects concerning the prevention of public nuisance, 
and the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
Representation from the responsible authority 
 

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities: 
 

The Metropolitan Police  
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 June 2012 

 
 

 

The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 

 
5. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 26 June 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for The Diner was as set out below, for the reasons 
shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of 
the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the requested variation to the 

premises licence would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 

 
 
The prevention 
of public 
nuisance  
and  
crime and 
disorder 

Mr S Ramsden said that he had concerns about the 
application because: 

 The area was prone to anti-social activities and, in 
2011 a Dispersal Zone which had been in place to 
provide some relief to residents had come to an end 
and some of the problems were beginning to return.  
Allowing this premises to sell alcohol would encourage 
this trend to continue and even escalate. 

 He argued that there had been recent acts of violence 
in the vicinity and that some residents were fearful. 

 Mr Ramsden stated that with this being a residential 
area, parents were concerned that their children’s 
sleep would be disturbed, not only by late-night diners, 
but the removal and disposal of bottles and general 
rubbish and also by early morning deliveries to the 
premises. 

 Mr Ramsden alerted the Sub-Committee to the fact 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 June 2012 

 
 

 

that certain undesirable elements had already begun to 
loiter in the near-by memorial gardens, openly drinking 
and causing residents unease. 

 He concluded by saying that the area had a well-
known drink and drugs problem (which it was trying to 
eradicate) and if the Diner were to be allowed to 
operate, it could become a place that would attract this 
sort of behaviour. 

  
In reply, Mr Furze, on behalf of the applicants explained 
that: 

 His clients were not irresponsible people – one was a 
school governor and had served on the Parish Council 
of St Dominic’s. 

 The premises itself was a seated diner in which alcohol 
would only be served at table and in small quantities to 
accompany a meal 

 The licence was only until 10.00pm Monday to 
Saturday and only until 5.00pm on Sunday so this was 
not a late night establishment which was likely to 
cause disruption to residents’ sleep. 

 The business was a themed “retro” style American 
diner and was specifically designed to attract families.  
No drinking was to be allowed outside the premises. 

 He assured the Sub-Committee that the intention of 
the applicants was only to provide a high-class 
restaurant facility which would they hoped be 
contribute positively to the area. 

 He concluded by drawing the Sub-Committee’s 
attention to the fact that none of the responsible 
authorities had raised any objection and that the only 
objection from the interested party was of a general 
nature and not specific to his client’s premises. 

 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 2003, 
the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

Given the stated nature of the premises to be a seated eatery in which limited 
quantities of alcohol would be consumed at table, and that the objections 
raised could not be linked to either the premises itself nor the applicants, the 
Sub-Committee granted the application as made, subject to one small 
amendment to the Operating Schedule which was that the incident log should 
be a “hard back” variety and not a “loose-leaf” folder: 
 

Recorded Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday  08:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Sunday 09:00hrs 17:00hrs 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 June 2012 

 
 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday  11:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Sunday 11:00hrs 17:00hrs 
 

The Chairman added that the objections concerning issues in the local area 
had been heard and considered but the Sub-Committee did not think that the 
premises would, in any way add to the problems described.  As the premises 
was to close at 10.00pm disruption to residents’ sleep patterns would be 
unlikely to arise and the applicant had already confirmed that there would be 
no late night removal of bottles etc. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


